S-19944A/19944B/19945A/19945B Series
AUTOMOTIVE, 125°C OPERATION,
18 V INPUT, 1 A, LOW EMI, SYNCHRONOUS
STEP-DOWN SWITCHING REGULATORwww.ablic.com
© ABLIC Inc., 2021   Rev.1.0_00
  1
The S-19944/19945 Series is a step-down switching regulator developed using high withstand voltage CMOS process
technologies.

 External Parts Selection
The recommended values for each external part are shown in Table 10, and the recommended parts are shown in
Table 11 to Table 15. When selecting an input capacitor (CIN), output capacitor (COUT), and internal power supply
stabilized capacitor (CREG), take into consideration the temperature range and DC bias characteristics of the capacitor
to be used.
Table 10
VOUT CIN COUT CFB CREG L RFB1 RFB2
1.0 V 4.7 μF 10 μF 33 pF 1 μF 2.2 μH 3.75 kΩ 15 kΩ
2.5 V 4.7 μF 10 μF 33 pF 1 μF 2.2, 3.3 μH 31.9 kΩ 15 kΩ
3.3 V 4.7 μF 10 μF 33 pF 1 μF 2.2, 3.3 μH 46.9 kΩ 15 kΩ
5.0 V 4.7 μF 10 μF 33 pF 1 μF 3.3, 4.7 μH 84 kΩ 16 kΩ
12.0 V 4.7 μF 10 μF 33 pF 1 μF 4.7, 6.8 μH 210 kΩ 15 kΩ
Table 11  Recommended Capacitors (CIN) List
Manufacturer Part Number Capacitance Withstanding
Voltage Dimensions (L × W × H)
TDK Corporation CGA4J1X7R1E475K125AC 4.7 μF 25 V 2.0 mm × 1.25 mm × 1.25 mm
TDK Corporation CGA4J1X7R1H475K125AC 4.7 μF 50 V 2.0 mm × 1.25 mm × 1.25 mm
TDK Corporation CGA5L3X7R1H475K160AB 4.7 μF 50 V 3.2 mm × 1.6 mm × 1.6 mm
Murata Manufacturing
Co., Ltd. GCM31CR71E475KA55 4.7 μF 25 V 3.2 mm × 1.6 mm × 1.6 mm
Table 12  Recommended Capacitors (COUT) List
Manufacturer Part Number Capacitance Withstanding
Voltage Dimensions (L × W × H)
TDK Corporation CGA4J3X7S1A106K125AB 10 μF 10 V 2.0 mm × 1.25 mm × 1.25 mm
TDK Corporation CGA5L1X7R1C106K160AC 10 μF 16 V 3.2 mm × 1.6 mm × 1.6 mm
TDK Corporation CGA4J1X7S1E106K125AC 10 μF 25 V 2.0 mm × 1.25 mm × 1.25 mm
Murata Manufacturing
Co., Ltd. GCM188D70J106ME36 10 μF 6.3 V 1.6 mm × 0.8 mm × 0.8 mm
Table 13  Recommended Capacitor (CFB) List
Manufacturer Part Number Capacitance Withstanding
Voltage Dimensions (L × W × H)
TDK Corporation CGA1A2C0G1H330J030BA 33 pF 50 V 0.6 mm × 0.3 mm × 0.3 mm
Table 14  Recommended Capacitors (CREG) List
Manufacturer Part Number Capacitance Withstanding
Voltage Dimensions (L × W × H)
TDK Corporation CGA3E1X7R1C105K080AC 1 μF 16 V 1.6 mm × 0.8 mm × 0.8 mm
Murata Manufacturing
Co., Ltd. GCM155C71A105KE38 1 μF 10 V 1.0 mm × 0.5 mm × 0.5 mm
Table 15  Recommended Inductors (L) List
Manufacturer Part Number Inductance Withstanding
Voltage Dimensions (L × W × H)
TDK Corporation TFM252012ALMA2R2MTAA 2.2 μH 20 V 2.5 mm × 2.0 mm × 1.2 mm
TDK Corporation CLF5030NIT-2R2N-D 2.2 μH − 5.0 mm × 5.3 mm × 2.7 mm
TDK Corporation TFM322512ALMA3R3MTAA 3.3 μH 20 V 3.2 mm × 2.5 mm × 1.2 mm
TDK Corporation CLF5030NIT-3R3N-D 3.3 μH − 5.0 mm × 5.3 mm × 2.7 mm
TDK Corporation CLF5030NIT-4R7N-D 4.7 μH − 5.0 mm × 5.3 mm × 2.7 mm
TDK Corporation CLF6045NIT-6R8N-D 6.8 μH − 6.3 mm × 6.0 mm × 4.5 mm
Würth Elektronik GmbH & Co. KG 74438356022HT 2.2 μH − 4.1 mm × 4.1 mm × 2.1 mm
Würth Elektronik GmbH & Co. KG 74438356033HT 3.3 μH − 4.1 mm × 4.1 mm × 2.1 mm
Würth Elektronik GmbH & Co. KG 74438356047HT 4.7 μH − 4.1 mm × 4.1 mm × 2.1 mm
TAIYO YUDEN CO.,LTD. EST0645T4R7NDGA 4.7 μH − 6.3 mm × 6.0 mm × 4.8 mm